

VENDOR

TILE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solicitation

NUMBER DEP16600

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE

RANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 07/18/2014 BID OPENING DATE: 07/24/2014 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSTED TO: PROVIDE RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS SUBMITTED REGARDING THE ORIGINAL SOLICITATION. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ARE ATTACHED. 2. TO PROVIDE REVISED BID SCHEDULE 3. PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE BID MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET, PER ATTACHED. . TO PROVIDE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT! THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILUR to sign and return may result in disqualification OF YOUR BID. NO OTHER CHANGES IGNATURE

TELEPHONE

SOLICITATION NUMBER: DEP 16600 Addendum Number: #1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

1]	Modify bid opening date and time
[]	Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[]	Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[]	Correction of error
[1]	Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

- 1. To provide responses to questions submitted regarding the original solicitation. Questions and answers are attached.
- 2. To provide revised bid schedule.
- 3. To provide a copy of the mandatory pre-bid meeting sign-in sheet, per attached.
- 4. To provide addendum acknowledgment form.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting

For DEP 16600

West Fork Rail Trail Portals

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

Correction to the Plans:

1. Page 1 of Plans Bid Schedule: Item 8.0 will Now read Rock Fill. Delete the word Shot.

Corrections to the Specification:

1. Now reads: Description

This work shall consist of furnishing all labor, equipment and materials necessary to construct the drainage structures shown on the drawings. Drainage structures shown include 6' Riprap channel, Splash Pad, 18" HDPE Pipe and 6' grass line channel with P-300 lining that are required for the project work.

Should read: Description

This work shall consist of furnishing all labor, equipment and materials necessary to construct the drainage structures shown on the drawings. Drainage structures shown include 6' Riprap channel, Splash Pad, 18" HDPE Pipe and 6' grass line channel with Curlex Type I lining that are required for the project work.

2. Now reads:

7.4.5 The method of measurement for construction of the 6' Grass Line Channel shall be on a linear foot basis and shall include excavation, disposal of material, purchase and installation of rock.

Should read:

- **7.4.5** The method of measurement for construction of the 6' Grass Line Channel shall be on a linear foot basis and shall include excavation, disposal of material, purchase and installation of the Curlex Type I Lining..
- 3. Section 8 Unclassified Excavation: Any place where the specifications say Shot Rock Fill it will now read Rock Fill. The rock requirement for Section 8 will be clean 12" Limestone Rock.

Page 2 West Fork Rail Trail Portals Addendum #1

Question #1. Is there a place to allow truck to pass each other during paving?

Answer #1. There are some wide spots along the trail. That will be determined at the start of construction. The wide areas may require longer trips between truck because of the wide area locations. An damage that is done below the trail will be the contractor's responsibility and repaired at his cost.

Question #2. Is there a place for staging materials?

Answer #2. There is a wide area that was used by the emergency group for disposal of the excess slide material. There is room there to stage material. Contractor will be responsible for any repairs on site used for the staging area

Question #3. What do we do with trees that have to be removed?

Answer #3. The trees can be stockpiled along the trail for Marion County Parks and Recreation. The brush can be stacked across the access roads that are used during construction. This will help block access to the area above the trail. The exact location will be determined at the Pre-Construction.

Attached: Revised Bid Sheet

Attached: NPDES Permit Information for Contractor Co-Application and Co-Applicant Signature Page

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

West Fork Rail Trail Portals Requisition # DEP16600 Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	 	
Address:		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM		T			
NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRIC	TE AMOUNT
NO. QLY OILL DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT					
1.0]]	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$
4.1	250	TN	Access Road Stone	\$	\$
5.0	1,880	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	\$	\$
5.1	620	LF	Straw Wattle Erosion Control	\$	\$
5.2	75	TN	Stone Construction Entrance (70' x 12' Width) (3)	\$	\$
6.0	1	LS	Revegetation	LS	\$
7.0	1	EA	Splash Pad	\$	\$
7.1	80	LF	18" HDPE Culvert Pipe	\$	\$
7.2	730	LF	6' Grouted Channel (Channels "A, B, C, F & G)	\$	\$
7.3	220	LF	6' Grass Line Channel with Curlex Type I (Channels "D & E)	\$	\$
7.4	1	LS	Road Ditch Cleanout	LS	\$
8.0	20	TN	Rock Fill	\$	\$
8.1	1	LS	Unclassified Excavation (Structure Demolition/Regrade)	\$	\$
9.0	3	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal #1, 2 & 3 (36" HDPE without drainage system)	\$	\$
9.1	1	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal #4 (60" HDPE with drainage system)	\$	\$
9.2	1	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal #6 (48" HDPE with drainage system)	\$	\$
9.3	1	EA	Backfill Mine Seal #5	\$	\$
9.4	3	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal #7, 8 & 9	\$	\$
9.5	78	LF	36" HDPE Bat Gat Pipe With Gate Attached (Seal # 1, 2 & 3)	\$	\$
9.6	26	LF	48" HDPE Bat Gat Pipe With Gate Attached (Seal # 6)	\$	\$
9.7	33	LF	60" HDPE Bat Gat Pipe With Gate Attached (Seal # 4)	s	\$
9.8	162	LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35	\$	\$
9.9	20	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)	\$	\$
1.1	160	LF	3 'x 3' Underdrain (12" PVC SDR-35)	s	\$
1.2	86	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)	\$	\$
2.0	1450	TN	Asphalt Pavement Overlay	\$	\$
2.1	200	TN	Rail Trail Base Repair	s	\$
			A		1
					1
3			TOTAL		\$

NPDES permit information

History

In the past, applications for NPDES permits (i.e. Construction Storm Water General Permits from the WVDEP Division of Water and Waste Management (WVDEP DWWM)) have been prepared and submitted by the design consultant and/or the WVDEP-AML. This will continue unchanged. An individual with WVDEP-AML (typically the Chief, Regional Engineer, Project Manager, etc.) has been listed as the single applicant for the permit. This will change slightly in that the permit will be modified to include the construction contractor as a Co-Applicant (see below).

Changes

The permit will be modified to include the Contractor as Co-Applicant #1, with the WVDEP-AML being Co-Applicant #2. As such, the Contractor shall assume responsibility for compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit including modifications and any future correspondence such as registration renewal invoices, inspection reports, and notices of violation shall be forwarded to the Contractor. Upon award of the contract, the Contractor shall complete a Co-Applicant #1 signature page and submit the completed form to WVDEP-AML prior to scheduling a Pre-Construction Conference (PCC).

Upon receipt of the completed form, WVDEP-AML will request the WVDEP DWWM to modify the existing NPDES registration for the project to make the Contractor the Co-Applicant #1 to the permit.

The WVDEP-DWWM will notify the Contractor and WVDEP-AML when the successful transfer of registration under WV/NPDES Storm Water Construction General Permit (No. WVR106664) is completed. A Notice to Proceed (NTP) will not be issued until the successful transfer of registration has been completed. Once the transfer has been completed, the Contractor shall be responsible for any and all fees, violations and fines assessed against the project that are a result of the Contractor's negligence, carelessness, or failure to install permanent controls as part of the work as scheduled.

The Contractor shall apply for a Notice of Termination (NOT) from WVDEP DWWM via the Construction Storm Water website

http://www.dep.wv.gov/Programs/stormwater/csw/Documents/Construction
upon completion of construction activities at the site. The NOT (Notice of Termination) shall be issued by WVDEP DWWM upon completion of the project. The Contractor will continue to be bound by the terms and conditions of the permit until the NOT (Notice of Termination) has been approved by WVDEP DWWM. Once the project is complete, the Contractor will still bear responsibility for the NPDES registration until a NOT (Notice of Termination) is received from the WVDEP DWWM.

Additional notes

Once the permit transfer has been completed, the WVDEP-AML will continue to be responsible for any modification fees and annual renewal fees incurred up until the date of the final inspection of the project that occurs after completion of construction activities at the site.

The Contractor will be responsible for any and all fees, violations and fines assessed against the project that are a result of the Contractor's negligence, carelessness, or failure to install permanent controls as part of the work as scheduled (this statement is repeated from above).

The Contractor will apply for the NOT (Notice of Termination) following the final inspection approval from the WVDEP-AML. WVDEP-AML will not finalize the project until adequate vegetation is established and the sediment control has been removed. The Contractor cannot apply for the NOT (Notice of Termination) without WVDEP-AML's approval.

Attachment: Co-Applicant #1 Signature Page



Co-Applicant #1 Signature Page

Co-Applicant#1:					
New and/or Modification of NPDES Storm Water of Construction Project Name:					
BY COMPLETING AND SUBMITTING THIS APPLICATION, I HAVE REVIEWED AND UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE GENERAL PERMIT ISSUED ON DECEMBER 05, 2012. I UNDERSTAND THAT PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT ARE ENFORCEABLE BY LAW, VIOLATION OF ANY TERM AND CONDITION OF THE GENERAL PERMIT AND /OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW OR REGULATIONS CAN LEAD TO ENFORCEMENT ACTION.					
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ON THIS FORM AND ALL ATTACHMENTS AND THAT, BASED ON MY INQUIRING OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE INFORMATION. THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, TRUE, ACCURATE, AND COMPLETE. I AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT.					
(CO- APPLICANT #1 SIGNATURE)	DATE				
Print Name:	-				
Print Title:	-				
Address:					
City:State: Zip:					
Telephone Number: ()					
Email:					
FEIN:					

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No.

DEP 16600
West Fork Rail to Trail
PLEASE PRINT

Page _ / _ of _ <u>3</u>

Date: July 14, 2014

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: WILLIAMS EXCAVATING, LIC	8801 CR22 A	PHONE 740:937. 2077
Rep: TRAVIS TITTEN	BLOTMINGDALE, CH	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Wttipton @ williamsx.com	43910	FAX 740. 937-2022
Company: M'Court & Son Const.	5802 Centralia Rel	PHONE 304 765-5288
Rep: Gary Long	Sutton WV 26601	TOLL FREE
Email Address: glong awrefire, com		FAX 364 765-5293
Company: BAINES EXC. Inc.	P.O. BOX13384	PHONE 304 984-1725
Rep: Robert BALLES	sissurville	TOLL FREE
Email Address: BAINES EXC BACL, COM	WV25360	FAX 304-984-0074
COMPANY: CHARLES E BOLVARD + SEN FRIC	125 EAST HEGH ST	PHONE 304-329-1330
Rep: B±LL BOLVARD	KENGWOOD WV 26537	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company: JB & Sons LLC	10 643 Brandonville Pike	PHONE 304 329-6818
Rep: Tim Reed	Albright W.V	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No.

DEP 16600 West Fork Rail to Trail PLEASE PRINT

Page Z of 3

TELEBUONE O CAY

Date: July 14, 2014

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company: GREN MOUNT ATN COMPANY	511 50 th 57	PHONE 304 925-025
Rep: Doud H. Bounga	Challeston w	TOLL FREE
Email Address: DTB722cF4400. Com	25304	FAX 304-925-9230
Company: Eastern Arrow Corp Tine	P.C Box 4108	PHONE 204-414-0255
Rep: Rosur Smithson	Charleston, W.V	TOLL FREE
Email Address:	25369	FAX 704-414-0256
Company: BEEAKAURY INC.	1075 old Turnpiter Rd	PHONE 765-53/7
Rep: Doug Vincint	Sutter WV 26661	TOLL FREE
Email Address: dug & break Away wr.com		FAX 765-5389
Company: ALL-CON, LCC	124 PHILPOTT LANE	PHONE 3047310190
Rep: DAVID TELE	FRAVER IN 25813	TOLL FREE
Email Address: DIEUE CACI-WU-COM		FAX 3047554232
Company: Pinoulle Paring 4 ExiAvilly Inc.	P.O. Box 1290	PHONE 304-732-8363
Rep: Tony Scatterd	findite VV 24874	TOLL
Email Address: Yonypeil Abl. Com		FREE FAX 304-732 -7855

SIGN IN SHEET

DEP 16600
West Fork Rail to Trail PLEASE PRINT

Page 3 of 3

Date: July 14, 2014

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Request for Proposal No.

	A DOSINESS CARD	
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX
Company: Gree - River Grey, LLC	PC B& 18039	PHONE 304 - 20 3991
Rep: Trace Curty	Marsantin W 26507	TOLL
Email Address: Trainscurts anaher, rem	- January W. J.	FAX 3CL
Company: JL Pretzel Contracting	DO 80 × 2-16	FAX 304, 554.3952
Rep: JAMic Pretz,	Bruceto mili my acros	PHONE 304-319-7789 TOLL
Email Address: JEPa 11-Pa-tz-1. Com	2012C CM 111111 19 19 192	FREE
Company: Foster Supply	Ota a my	_ FAX 304-279-7788
Poni C	RT1 B-44	PHONE 304-203-2351
TON MAINTEN	mt Clinn	TOLL FREE
Email Address: dwarms ex a facters upgly. con		FAX 304-326-0195
Company: Soties Environmental	3082 South Highway 88	PHONE 724 -125 -1122
Rep: Enthous Cheile Ankins	Dilliner PA, 15327	TOLL FREE
mail Address: Safeco environmental 1990 Qyahoo		FAX 724 725-1133
Company:		PHONE
ep:		TOLL
mail Address:		FREE FAX
		_

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP 16600

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
]	[]	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6	
I	[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7	
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8	
[]	Addendum No. 4]]	Addendum No. 9	
[]	Addendum No. 5	1]	Addendum No. 10	
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.							
	Company						
	Authorized Signature						
	Date					Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012